

\_\_\_55A

DATE May 20, 2019

## APPROVAL OF CONTRACT AND BOND AND PERMISSION TO SUBLET ON RIVERVIEW PARK CANOPY AND TRUSS \$ 1,051,000.00

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DES MOINES, IOWA: That the contract and bond, in the amount of \$1,051,000.00, executed by Henkel Construction Company, Gary J. Schmit, President, 208 E. State Street, Mason City, IA, 50401 dated May 20, 2019, for the construction of the following improvement:

Riverview Park Canopy and Truss, 11-2019-005

The improvement includes Portland Cement Concrete (PCC) piers, steel canopy roof, steel truss, lighting, signage, and other incidental items; all in accordance with the contract documents including Plan File Nos. 598-065/104, located at 710 Corning Street, Des Moines, Iowa

the same to be performed in accordance with the plans and specifications which have been heretofore approved by this Council, be and the same are hereby approved, subject to receipt of the contract and bond approved as to form by the Legal Department, and certificate of insurance acceptable to the Engineering Department. The attached "Contractor's Anticipated DBE/TSB Utilization" shows the Contractor's efforts to solicit DBE/TSB Participation in accordance with the Disadvantaged Business Enterprise/Targeted Small Business (DBE/TSB) Program.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That the Mayor be and is hereby authorized and directed to execute said contract on behalf of the City of Des Moines, subject to receipt of the contract and bond approved as to form by the Legal Department, and certificate of insurance acceptable to the Engineering Department, and the City Clerk, be and is hereby authorized and directed to attest to same. No contract shall be deemed to exist between the City of Des Moines and said Bidder until said contract has been executed by the Bidder, and shall have been approved by this Council and executed by the Mayor and attested to by the City Clerk.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That after said contract has been executed by the Mayor, the City Clerk be and is hereby authorized and directed to return the Contractor's bid security in accordance with the Instructions to Bidders.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That the attached Permission to Sublet form, from said Contractor requesting permission to sublet designated items, be and is hereby approved, subject to receipt of the contract and bond approved as to form by the Legal Department, and certificate of insurance acceptable to the Engineering Department; and each subcontractor is hereby granted permission to work on said improvement.

2

City Clerk

Mayor

APPROVED

MOTION CARRIED



## CONTRACTOR'S ANTICIPATED DBETSB UTILIZATION Riverview Park Canopy and Truss

## Activity ID 11-2019-005

On April 23, 2019, Henkel Construction Company, Gary J. Schmit, President, 208 E. State Street, Mason City, IA 50401 submitted a proposal for construction of the Riverview Park Canopy and Truss, Activity ID 11-2019-005, which the City Council has determined to be the lowest responsible, responsive bid for said project in the amount of \$1,051,000.00. The proposal included a statement that the Disadvantaged Business Enterprise/Targeted Small Business (DBE/TSB) Program shall apply to this project.

The Engineering Department has prepared this report summarizing the information that Henkel Construction Company, has submitted indicating that it anticipates utilizing the following DBE/TSB companies on this project:

	DBE/TSB Name	Description of Work	Estimated Amount
None		N/A	\$0.00
		Estimated DBE/TSB Participation	\$0.00
		Henkel Construction Company Amount	\$1,051,000.00
		Percentage of DBE/TSB Participation	0.00%